



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

28 June 2023

Gil Moore 10676 Wilton Road Elk Grove, 95624 Roger and Laura Johnson 153 Teal Lane Galt, CA 95632

Gil Moore Oil Company (Formerly New West Petroleum) 8355 Sheldon Road Elk Grove, CA 95624

NOTICE OF TERMINATION FOR CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R5-2005-0717 AND MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM ORDER NO.s R5-2007-0819 AND R5-2009-0836 EXPRESS LANE CHEVRON (T0606700822 AND T10000000401), 301 PINE STREET, GALT, SACRAMENTO COUNTY

On 17 February 2005, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R5-2005-0717 (CAO) to Roger Johnson and Laura Johnson as husband and wife, and Gil Moore, under California Water Code Sections 13267 and 13304. CAO No. R5-2005-0717 required the recipients to investigate, cleanup, and abate the effects of petroleum discharged from the facility at 301 Pine Street in Galt (Site) and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring and remediation status reports.

On 22 August 2007, the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) Order No. R5-2007-0819 to Mr. and Mrs. Roger and Laura Johnson, and Mr. Gil Moore, under California Water Code Section 13267. MRP Order No. R5-2007-0819 outlined revised groundwater monitoring requirements that superseded the previous monitoring requirements listed in Order No. R5-2005-0717. On 17 August 2009, the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued MRP Order R5-2009-0836 to Mr. and Mrs. Roger and Laura Johnson, New West Petroleum, and Mr. Gil Moore, under California Water Code Section 13267. MRP Order No. R5-2009-0836 provides updated groundwater monitoring well sampling frequencies and reporting requirements.

The Dischargers have completed the required actions of all three orders. The Executive Officer hereby terminates CAO No. R5-2005-0717 and MRP Order No.s R5-2007-0819 and R5-2009-0836 as of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact M mitch.messmer@waterboards.ca.gov.	itch Messmer at (916) 464-5817 or
Sincerely,	
For Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer	